Jordanian Dinar 2018  2017

Fixed rate instruments:
Financial liabilities 1,448,224  1,424,948

The increase in the interest rate by 1% will lead to an increase in financing expenses amounted to
14,482 JD. The decrease in the interest rate by 1% would lead to a decline in financing expenses
amounted to 14,482 JD.

- Market price risk

Equity price risk arises from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income held
for meeting partially the unfunded portion of the Group’s obligations as well as investments at fair
value through profit or loss. Management of the Group monitors the mix of debt and equity securities
in its investment portfolio based on market indices. Material investments within the portfolio are
managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions are approved by the Risk Management
Committee.

- Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

A change of 5% in fair value of the securities at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss Equity

December 31, 2018
5%

Increase
5%

decrease
5%

Increase
5%

decrease

Jordanian Dinar
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income  - - 126,046 (126,046)
 - - 126,046 )126,046(
December 31, 2017
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income  - - 119,931 (119,931)
 - - 119,931 (119,931)

- Capital management

Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain shareholder, creditor and market
confidence and to sustain future development of the business. Capital consists of ordinary shares,
non-redeemable preference shares, accumulated losses of the Group.

Al BILAD SECURITIES AND INVESTMENT COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
AMMAN – JORDAN

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32

The carrying amount of the financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum
exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was as follows:

[…]

Jordanian Dinar 2018  2017

Fixed rate instruments:
Financial liabilities 1,448,224  1,424,948

The increase in the interest rate by 1% will lead to an increase in financing expenses amounted to
14,482 JD. The decrease in the interest rate by 1% would lead to a decline in financing expenses
amounted to 14,482 JD.

- Market price risk

Equity price risk arises from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income held
for meeting partially the unfunded portion of the Group’s obligations as well as investments at fair
value through profit or loss. Management of the Group monitors the mix of debt and equity securities
in its investment portfolio based on market indices. Material investments within the portfolio are
managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions are approved by the Risk Management
Committee.

- Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

A change of 5% in fair value of the securities at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss Equity

December 31, 2018
5%

Increase
5%

decrease
5%

Increase
5%

decrease

Jordanian Dinar
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income  - - 126,046 (126,046)
 - - 126,046 )126,046(
December 31, 2017
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income  - - 119,931 (119,931)
 - - 119,931 (119,931)

- Capital management

Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain shareholder, creditor and market
confidence and to sustain future development of the business. Capital consists of ordinary shares,
non-redeemable preference shares, accumulated losses of the Group.

Al BILAD SECURITIES AND INVESTMENT COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
AMMAN – JORDAN

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

34

The management monitors the return on capital, which the management defined as net operation
income divided by total shareholders’ equity.